
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 
 

Public Document Pack



NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 7th February, 2023 (copy attached). 
 

3. BUSINESS RATES - RETAIL DISCOUNT AND HOSPITALITY AND LEISURE 
RELIEF SCHEME – (Pages 7 - 22) 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2306 (copy attached), which sets out a local policy to 
award retail, hospitality and leisure relief from business rates. 
 

4. BUSINESS RATES - SUPPORTING SMALL BUSINESS RATES RELIEF SCHEME 
– (Pages 23 - 34) 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2307 (copy attached), which sets out a local policy to 
award supporting small business rates relief from business rates. 
 

5. ENERGY BILLS SUPPORT SCHEME ALTERNATIVE FUNDING POLICY – (Pages 
35 - 98) 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2308 (copy attached), which sets out a policy to deliver 
the Energy Bill Support Scheme (EBSS) Alternative Funding. 
 

6. PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY – (Pages 99 - 126) 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. PG2310 (copy attached), which sets out a refresh of the 
Council’s Property Asset Management Strategy. 
 

7. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND CULTURAL HUB – NEXT STEPS – (Pages 127 - 
210) 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. REG2303 (copy attached), which sets out the latest position 
in relation to the delivery of a Leisure and Cultural Hub in Farnborough. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –  
 
To consider resolving: 

 
That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned items to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such items: 



 
Item Schedule Category 
Nos. 12A Para. 
 No. 
 
9 and 10 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

9. UNION YARD, ALDERSHOT - IDENTIFICATION OF PREFERRED AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING PURCHASER – (Pages 211 - 244) 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Exempt Report No. REG2304 (copy attached), which sets out a 
proposal to dispose of a leasehold interest for the affordable housing units contained 
within the Union Yard scheme, subject to the finalisation of terms. 
 

10. DISPOSAL OF DEVEREUX HOUSE, NO. 69 ALBERT ROAD, FARNBOROUGH – 
(Pages 245 - 318) 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Exempt Report No. PG2308 (copy attached), which seeks authority to 
grant an option for a new long ground lease of Devereux House, No. 69 Albert Road, 
Farnborough to facilitate the redevelopment of the property. 
 
 

----------- 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 29 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 7th February, 2023 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 20th February, 2023. 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, Cllr P.G. Taylor 
declared a non-registrable interest in Item 6 (acquisition of land and property at The 
Meads and Kingsmead Shopping Centre, Farnborough) in relation to his position as 
the general manager of The Triangle, a Christian bookshop and café in Farnborough 
and also as the Council’s Corporate Services Portfolio Holder. Cllr Taylor removed 
himself from the meeting for the duration of Item 6 and did not, therefore, take part in 
the discussions or decision relating to this item. 
 

47. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th January, 2023 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

48. COUNCIL PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2022/23 – 
(Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2302, which set out progress in delivering the 
Council Business Plan projects during the third quarter of 2022/23. Members were 
informed that progress against key activities and projects was included in the Report, 
along with the Council’s business performance monitoring information, an update on 
the Council’s key strategies and plans that underpinned and supported the Council 
Plan and the Council’s Corporate Risk Register. It was reported that, at the end of 
the third quarter, just over 45% of projects were showing an amber status. A number 
of those projects were showing as amber due to reporting delays of between one 
and three months and it was considered that these were still likely to be delivered in 
2022/23. 
 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 30 - 

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Business 
Plan and the updates made to the risk register, as set out in Report No. ACE2302. 
 

49. BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF APPLICATIONS – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2303, which set out details of applications for 
rate relief from Anaphylaxis UK (1st and 2nd Floors, No. 1 Alexandra Road, 
Farnborough), Karuna Action (No. 11 Wellington Street, Aldershot) and the British 
Gurkha Welfare Society (No. 119 Wren Way, Farnborough).  
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) 20% discretionary relief be awarded to Anaphylaxis UK until 31st March, 

2023; 
 

(ii) 20% discretionary relief be awarded to Karuna Action for the period from 5th 
June, 2020 to 31st March, 2023; and 

 
(iii) 100% discretionary relief be awarded to the British Gurkha Welfare Society for 

the period from 1st April, 2020 to 31st December, 2020, reducing to 50% 
discretionary relief from 1st January, 2021 to 31st March, 2023. 

 
50. REVIEW OF TAXI LICENSING POLICY – 

(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2303, which set out proposed changes to the 
Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 
Members were reminded that the current Taxi Licensing Policy had been in place 
since 2012. It was explained that there was a requirement on licensing authorities to 
review policies having regard to measures contained within guidance issued by the 
Department for Transport. A public consultation, including members of the taxi trade, 
had been carried out between 5th December, 2022 and 2nd January, 2023 and a 
total of nine responses had been received, with the comments received leading to 
some amendments during the  preparation of the proposed policy. 
 
The Cabinet expressed strong support for the Taxi Licensing Policy and endorsed 
the proposed way forward. Appreciation was expressed for the work carried out by 
the Council’s licensing team. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the Taxi Licensing Policy, as set out in Report No. OS2303, be approved, to 

take effect from 1st April, 2023, with application requirements applying to any 
new application received or determined on or after that date and for any 
renewal due on or after that date; and 

 
(ii) a requirement for existing licence holders to comply with all new requirements 

by 31st March, 2024 or their renewal date, whichever is sooner, in 
accordance with the Taxi Licensing Policy, be approved. 

Pack Page 2



- 31 - 

 
51. REGENERATION PROGRAMME - ACQUISITION OF LAND AND PROPERTY AT 

BLOCK NOS. 1-4 THE MEADS AND KINGSMEAD SHOPPING CENTRE, 
FARNBOROUGH – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. REG2302, which set out the final business 
case to inform the decision whether to proceed with the acquisition of Block Nos. 1-
4 The Meads and Kingsmead Shopping Centre, Farnborough in April, 2023. 
 
Members were reminded that, in August, 2021, the Cabinet had resolved to 
undertake further negotiations with the current owners, St Modwen, to secure the 
best price and commercial offer for its land and property interests in Farnborough 
town centre and to undertake the required due diligence, legal assessment, 
feasibility study and business case and to prepare an initial town centre strategy. 
The Cabinet had further considered this matter in January, 2023, when it had been 
agreed that the business case should be brought forward to this meeting. 
 
In discussing the business case, the Cabinet expressed strong support for the 
proposed approach for the Council’s direct intervention in the regeneration of the 
Borough’s town centres in order to bring forward projects in a timely manner. It was 
felt that the risks had been identified, along with adequate mitigation. 
 
The Cabinet  

 
(i) RESOLVED that: 

 
(a)  the interim due diligence and key points from the business case, as set 

out in Report No. REG2302, be noted; 
 
(b)  the business case for the acquisition of the land and property during 

the 2023/24 financial year, as set out in the Report, be approved, at the 
price, on the terms and subject to the conditions set out in Confidential 
Appendix A of the Report; 

 
(c)  the Executive Director, in consultation with the Major Projects and 

Property Portfolio Holder, be authorised to negotiate and complete the 
acquisition of the land and property, on the terms set out in Confidential 
Appendix A, subject to the conclusion of all appropriate due diligence 
and with any minor adjustments in line with this decision; and 

 
(ii) 
[...]
Business Rates Retention Scheme estimates and any other 
final amendments. 

 
53. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
54  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
54. APPLICATION FOR SECTION 49 REMISSION OF NON-DOMESTIC RATES – 

(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. FIN2302, which set out an application 
for the remission of non-domestic rates on the grounds of hardship. 
 
Members assessed the application from SBBS Leisure Limited, trading as Jetts 
Gym, Nos. 40-50 Kingsmead, Farnborough, taking into account the evidence of 
financial hardship supplied and whether it was in the interests of local taxpayers to 
subsidise the business. The Cabinet took into account the nature and circumstances 
of the business and the availability of alternative facilities in the area. The Corporate 
Services Portfolio Holder and the Council’s Local Taxation Manager had met with the 
proprietor at the business address to understand more about the business, the 
services offered, the future vision for the business and the impact the business had 
had on the local economy. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 100% hardship relief be granted to SBBS Leisure 
Limited, trading as Jetts Gym, for the current outstanding balance for the period from 
1st April, 2022 to 31st March, 2023. 
 
 

Pack Page 5



- 34 - 

 
The Meeting closed at 7.50 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Pack Page 6



 

 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES PORT
[...]
icy 2023/24 11 
Pack Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER  
REPORT NO. FIN2307 

 

14th March 2023 
 
KEY DECISION? 
YES/NO 
 

 
 

 

BUSINESS RATES – SUPPORTING SMALL BUSINESS RATES RELIEF 
SCHEME  

 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
This report seeks approval to adopt a local policy to enable the council to award 
supporting small business rates relief from business rates with effect from 1 April 
2023 to local businesses. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet are recommended to: 
 

1) Establish a local Small Business Rates Relief Scheme for reducing 
business rates liabilities as set out in this report. 

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this policy is to determine the level of discretionary relief to 

be awarded in respect of Supporting Small Business Rates Relief for the 
financial year commencing 1st April 2023 until 31st March 2026, which 
coincides with the end of the 2023 Rating List. 

 
1.2 This is a government led initiative and the Council is keen to support 

businesses as far as possible. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 In the Autumn Statement 2022, on 17th November 2022, the Chancellor 
announced a new scheme of Discretionary Rate Relief to support those 
Business Ratepayers who are having large increases to their bills following 
the national 2023 revaluation.  

 
2.2 This new relief scheme is known as Supporting Small Businesses Rate 

Relief (SSBR). 
 
2.3 The Government has provided guidance, which sets out the criteria for 

awarding Supporting Small Businesses Relief. This guidance has been 

Pack Page 23

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

 

used in developing the Council’s local policy. This guidance does not 
replace existing legislation or any other relief. 
 

2.4 Full details of the guidance can be found at Business Rates Relief: 2023 
Supporting Small Business Relief, local authority guidance - GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk) 
 

3. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
General 
 

3.1 F
[...]
the 
Council’s website. 

15.2 The Department for Energy Security and Net Zero’s Energy Bills Support Scheme Alternative 
Funding data privacy notice is published online: at GOV.UK. It sets out how the Department 
for Energy Security and Net Zero will use the personal data collected from local authorities, 
consumers, contracted organisations, and the rights of consumers. It is made under Articles 
13 and 14 of the UK General Data Protection Regulation (UK GDPR). 

15.3 Local authorities, the Department for Energy Security and Net Zero and contracted 
organisations will share personal and non-personal data in the form of reporting data, 
necessary for the purpose of enabling monitoring and to enforce compliance. This data 
sharing is governed by a Data Sharing Agreement between DESNZ and local authorities. 

Rushmoor Borough Council – EBSS Alternative Funding Policy 2023 15 Pack Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
14 MARCH 2023 
 
KEY DECISION: YES 
 

 
REPORT NO. PG2310 

 

 
PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   

 

 
SUMMARY:  
 
This report requests the approval of the overarching principles and key objectives 
set out in the attached Asset Management Plan document.  The core principle is 
that all council owned assets/buildings need to be maintained at nil net cost to the 
Council on a revenue basis with specific exceptions where the 
Council/Community benefit in other ways.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
CABINET is RECOMMENDED to:  

 
1. Approve the Asset Management Plan and in particular  the three key 

principle objectives that enable the Council to govern the approach to how 
individual assets are managed. 
 

2. Approve the following policy changes:  
 
a) Garden land to be disposed of based on a valuation rather than a 

standard charge of £6 per sqm. Valuation and legal costs to be met by 
the purchaser as set out at paragraph 3.8.a   
 

b) A revised approach to rent relief given to Community, Sporting and 
Charitable organisations as set out at 3.8.b 

 
c) A revised process and charge for licences which provide residents 

permitted access rights across Council owned land for domestic 
purposes, such as access to and from their gardens as set out at 3.8.c. 
 

d) Approve a change in approach to new/renewal leases for Voluntary 
Community Sector (VCS) Assets such that the agreed rent ensures 
that the Council at least breaks even to cover costs as set out at 3.8.d.  

 

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 99

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to a number of key policy 

principles relating to the management of key Rushmoor property Assets.   
These principles are documented in the overarching Asset Management Plan 
(AMP) 
 

1.2 The AMP details the high-level objectives that the Council wish to deliver to 
support its wider Policies and Plans. Upon approval of the AMP key objectives, 
the Council will develop individual Asset Management Plans that will look at 
how each Asset can be managed to support the wider portfolio. 
 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 Rushmoor Borough Council (RBC) has a typical Local Authority Property 
Portfolio which consists of a mixture of physical buildings that are Operational, 
Community, Regeneration and Investment properties.  The Council also has 
Open spaces, Parks and other parcels of land. 
 

2.2 The last Asset Management Plan has been fully refreshed to incorporate all 
RBC asset holdings.  
 

2.3 The council recently implemented a property management system.  This holds 
significant Asset Information, providing a full operational, compliance and 
financial overview for each individual asset. 

 
 
3. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL  

 
General 
 

3.1 The AMP seeks to adopt 3 key objectives and apply these, as appropriate, to 
each individual asset.  The key principles are: 

I. Support communities & enhance place making  
II. Enhance 
[...]
cess, it is 
proposed that a more sophisticated approach is taken. In future rent 
relief will be given due consideration based on the following factors: 

• The extent to which the organisations meet the Council’s priorities, 

• Provides services which mitigate cost to the Council, 

• Turnover and ability to generate income including activities of other 

parties within its demise 

• Size of any new or renewal rent (recognising that where rents have 

increased significantly it may be appropriate to provide greater relief 

for a transitional period). 

• Securing of investment in assets in the Borough 

• Community reach 

• Council’s overall financial situation. 

 
c. Standardise the charges for licences which provide residents permitted 

access rights across Council owned land for domestic purposes, such 
as access to and from their gardens. It is intended to more consistently 
regulate such arrangements and ensure formal licence agreements are 
in place. The proposed fee in future is £250 subject to an annual RPI 
uplift. Discretionary is to be provided to the Executive Head of Property 
and Growth to vary this in exceptional circumstances. 
 

d. Implement a change in approach to new/renewal leases for Voluntary 
Community Sector (VCS) Assets such that the agreed rent is usually the 
passing rent or the rateable value. If a lower rent is agreed it must ensure 
that the Council at least breaks even to cover costs.  

 
3.9 Revised policies and principles will be applied for all new/future lease/licence 

agreements. They will not be retrospectively applied.  
 

3.10 Data held on the Property Management System will be used to support 
development of each individual asset management plan, aligned to the key 
objectives.  The asset data will provide the necessary information to identify 
future activities upon which RBC can make assumptions about future 
income/expenditure (next 5-7 years). Further development of the Property 
Management System will enhance 
[...]
ief and 
design work commence as soon as possible and idenitifies funding required from 
the approved Capital Programme. 
 
Recommended that Cabinet  
 

1) Note the work undertaken to progress the development of the Leisure and 
Cultural Hub project 

2) Note that the scope of the project will include a mobility hub, skatepark 
and play area in lin with the approved Civic Quarter Masterplan 

3) Agree officers enter into the necessary Memorandum of Understanding 
and any other grant funding agreement associated with the Levelling Up 
Fund 

4) Approve allocation of up to £900,000 funding to enable the project to 
proceed to the end of RIBA stage 2 and to commence work on RIBA stage 
3 subject to outputs from RIBA 2. 

5) Approve a new revenue budget of £65,000 in 2023/24 to enable the 
Leisure operator procurement to commence 

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to proceed with detailed 

design development for a Leisure, Library and Cultural Hub within the Civic 
Quarter regeneration scheme in Farnborough town centre.  
  

1.2 This is a key decision as it will require use of £900,000 funding for detailed 
design development and project delivery in financial year 23/24 and create a 
new budget of £65,000 for leisure operator procurement. 
 

Pack Page 127

AGENDA ITEM No. 7



 

1.3 The report request approval to enter into the Memorandum of Understanding 
with Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) to 
access £20,000,000 funding allocated for the scheme. As part of this, the 
Council will need to commit to funding the remaining elements of the project. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  

 
2.1 Since 2019, the site of the former Farnborough Recreation Centre, Plot B on 

the Civic Quarter Masterplan (See Figure 1 below) has been identified for the 
development of a new leisure centre. 

 
2.2 In 2020 (RP2009) an Outline Business Case was approved to develop a 

feasibility study for the development of a comb

Minutes of the meeting


- 35 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 27th March, 2023. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

56. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th February, 2023 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57. BUSINESS RATES - RETAIL DISCOUNT AND HOSPITALITY AND LEISURE 
RELIEF SCHEME – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2306, which set out a proposed local policy 
to enable the Council to award retail, hospitality and leisure relief from business rates 
to local businesses. 
 
Members were informed that the scheme had been prepared following the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer’s 2022 Autumn Statement and would take effect from 
1st April, 2023. The scheme would provide 75% relief in respect of eligible 
properties, up to a limit of £110,000 per business. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the establishment of a local Retail, Hospitality and 
Leisure Business Rates Relief Scheme, as set out in Report No. FIN2306, be 
approved. 
 



- 36 - 

 
58. BUSINESS RATES - SUPPORTING SMALL BUSINESS RATES RELIEF 

SCHEME– 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2307, which set out a proposed local policy 
to enable the Council to award supporting small business rates relief to local 
businesses. 
 
Members were informed that the policy would determine the level of discretionary 
relief to be awarded in respect of Supporting Small Business Rates Relief for the 
period from 1st April, 2023 to 31st March, 2026. The scheme would ensure that, in 
respect of eligible properties, any increase in respect of business rates bills would be 
limited to a cash value of £600 per year. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the establishment of a local Supporting Small 
Business Rates Relief Scheme, as set out in Report No. FIN2307, be approved. 
 

59. ENERGY BILLS SUPPORT SCHEME ALTERNATIVE FUNDING POLICY – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2308, which set out a proposed local policy 
to deliver the Energy Bills Support Scheme Alternative Funding. 
 
Members were informed that the policy would enable the Council to provide financial 
support to households in the Borough that were not eligible for previous funding from 
electricity suppliers. It was reported that the Council had been carrying out some 
work to identify those that paid for their energy other than directly to the energy 
suppliers. These included those paying through a commercial landlord, some park 
home residents and some housing association tenants. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the establishment of a local Energy Bills Support 
Scheme Alternative Funding Policy, as set out in Report No. FIN2308, be approved. 
 

60. PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PG2310, which sought approval of the 
overarching principles and key objectives set out in the Council’s Asset Management 
Plan document. 
 
Members were informed that the core principle was that all Council-owned property 
assets needed to be maintained at nil cost to the Council on a revenue basis, with 
specific exceptions where the benefit to the Council or community could be 
demonstrated in different ways. The Report set out the key objectives in delivering 
the core principle and also detailed the work that had been carried out in updating 
the Council’s existing Asset Management Plan. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 



- 37 - 

(i) the Asset Management Plan and, in particular, the three key principle 
objectives that would enable the Council to govern the approach to how 
individual assets would be managed, as set out in Report No. PG2310, be 
approved; and 

 
(ii) the following policy changes be approved: 

 
- garden land to be disposed of based on a valuation rather than a 

standard charge of £6 per sqm, with valuation and legal costs being 
met by the purchaser, as set out in paragraph 3.8.a of the Report; 
 

- a revised approach to rent relief given to community, sporting and 
charitable organisations, as set out in paragraph 3.8.b of the Report; 

 
- a revised process and charge for licences that would provide residents 

with permitted access rights across Council-owned land for domestic 
purposes, such as access to and from their garden, as set out in 
paragraph 3.8.c of the Report; and 

 
- a change in approach to new/renewal leases for Voluntary Community 

Sector (VCS) assets, such that the agreed rent ensures that the 
Council at least breaks even to cover costs, as set out in paragraph 
3.8.d of the Report. 

 
61. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND CULTURAL HUB – NEXT STEPS – 

(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. REG2303, which set out the work undertaken 
since the Council received notification that its bid for funding to support the delivery 
of a Leisure and Cultural had been successful. 
 
The Cabinet was reminded that the demolition of the previous leisure centre had 
commenced in 2021 and that various options had been evaluated in relation to what 
combination of uses might be appropriate for the replacement facility. The Council 
had made a bid for £20 million of funding towards a facility that would deliver co-
located leisure, library and cultural uses. The Report set out the next steps to be 
taken to enable acceptance of the grant funding. Also set out were the steps to be 
carried out to finalise the brief and design work, along with the funding required from 
the approved Capital Programme. 
 
The Cabinet expressed strong support for the progression of the project to provide 
residents with new, modern facilities on the site. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the work undertaken to progress the development of the Leisure and Cultural 

Hub project, as set out in Report No. REG2303, be noted;  
 

(ii) the scoping of the project to include a mobility hub, skatepark and play area, 
in line with the approved Civic Quarter Masterplan, as set out in the Report, 
be noted; 



- 38 - 

 
(iii) officers be authorised to enter into the necessary Memorandum of 

Understanding and any other grant funding agreement associated with the 
Levelling Up Fund; 

 
(iv) the allocation of up to £900,000 of funding to enable the project to proceed to 

the end of RIBA Stage 2 and to commence work on RIBA Stage 3, subject to 
outputs from RIBA 2, as set out in the Report, be approved; and 
 

(v) a new revenue budget of £65,000 in 2023/24, to enable the leisure operator 
procurement to commence, as set out in the Report, be approved. 

 
62. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned items to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the items: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
Nos. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
63 and 64  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
63. UNION YARD, ALDERSHOT - IDENTIFICATION OF PREFERRED AFFORDABLE 

HOUSING PURCHASER – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. REG2304, which set out a proposal to 
dispose of a leasehold interest for the affordable housing units contained within the 
Union Yard scheme, subject to the finalisation of terms. 
 
Members were reminded that the agreed scheme had comprised 100 residential 
units, of which eighteen had been identified as affordable units. The Council had 
sought Expressions of Interest in respect of the leasehold interest in the affordable 
housing from sixteen Registered Providers. The Exempt Report set out the details of 
the offers received and the process carried out in respect of the valuation of the 
properties concerned. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the disposal of a leasehold interest in the affordable housing element of the 

Union Yard development to the Registered Provider named in Exempt Report 
No. REG2304, at the conditional value set out in paragraph 3.5 of the Report, 
be approved; and 
 

(ii) the proceeding with a deed of variation to the S106 Agreement that would 



- 39 - 

seek to vary the affordable housing provision on site from twenty to eighteen 
units be approved, subject to an off-site financial contribution in lieu of the two 
units, whilst also agreeing a change in the unit mix to reflect a 100% 
Affordable Rented offer. 

 
64. DISPOSAL OF DEVEREUX HOUSE, NO. 69 ALBERT ROAD, FARNBOROUGH – 

(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. PG2308, which sought approval to 
grant an option for a new long ground lease of Devereux House, Albert Road, 
Farnborough, to facilitate its redevelopment. 

 
Members were informed that options for the future use of the site had been 
considered since the property had been handed back to the Council in January, 
2021. The Council had negotiated successfully with prospective bidders, obtaining 
concessions particularly around the careful treatment of the historic value of the site 
as a memorial. It was reported that the War Memorial Plaque had been temporarily 
relocated to Knellwood for the duration of the redevelopment work at Devereux 
House. A letter had been sent to members of the Cabinet regarding the potential for 
this arrangement to remain in place for the longer term. The matter was discussed 
at the meeting and Members agreed that this should be dealt with as set out in the 
Report. 
 
The Cabinet expressed support for the proposed approach as the best solution for 
this important, locally listed building. 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the disposal of Devereux House, by the granting of a development option with 

a new 199-year headlease for the sum set out in Exempt Report No. PG2308, 
subject to all necessary due diligence, be approved; and 
 

(ii) the allocation of a budget of up to the sum stated in the Exempt Report, to be 
funded from an option payment to facilitate the documentation of the 
agreement, along with the resolution of rights over the site and potentially 
small areas of freehold transfers, be approved. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 


